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Instrukcja obsługi
BLENDER RĘCZNY

Model: JK -  2020

GRATULACJE!
Drogi Konsumencie, dziękujemy że wybrałeś produkt polskiej marki Łucznik. Blen-
der ręczny zwiększy komfort przyrządzania Twoich posiłków i będzie dla Ciebie 
wsparciem w codziennych kuchennych zmaganiach. Dla Twojego bezpieczeństwa, 
wygody i bezproblemowego korzystania z urządzenia, zalecamy jednak zapozna-
nie się z niniejszą instrukcją obsługi jeszcze przed jego pierwszym użyciem. 

English version 

ON PAGE 6!
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OPIS ELEMENTÓW URZĄDZENIA

 A - Włącznik “I”- niższa prędkość pracy

 B - Włącznik“II”- wyższa prędkość

 C - Zdejmowana końcówka

 D - Ostrze

 

ZASADY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

 1.   Nigdy nie dotykaj ostrza urządzenia, jeżeli jest podłączone do prądu.

 2.   Palce, włosy, odzież oraz jakiekolwiek przedmioty z wyjątkiem blendowanej żywności, zawsze  

       trzymaj z daleka od ostrza.

 3.   Przed zdjęciem końcówki blendera w celu jej wyczyszczenia, odłącz urządzenie od prądu.

 4.   Zachowaj szczególną ostrożność blendując gorące potrawy. Aby uniknąć oparzenia najlepiej  

       użyj wysokiego naczynia.

 5.   Przed użyciem blendera upewnij się, że zdjemowana końcówka, która będzie miała kontakt  

       z żywnością, została dokładnie wyczyszczona.

 6.   Nigdy nie zanurzaj korpusu urządzenia w wodzie ani żadnym innym płynie. Podczas blendowa- 

       nia potrawy zanurzaj w potrawie jedynie końcówkę z ostrzem. 

 7.   Nie przekraczaj 50s ciągłej pracy urządzenia, aby uniknąć przegrzania silnika.

 8.   Używając blendera w pobliżu dzieci należy zachować szczególną ostrożność.

 9.   Ten produkt nie może być używany przez dzieci oraz osoby o obniżonej sprawności fizycznej  

       lub umysłowej, chyba że zapewniony zostanie im nadzór oraz instruktaż odnośnie korzystania  

       ze sprzętu w bezpieczny sposób.

 10. Po użyciu zawsze odłączaj wtyczkę urządzenia od źródła prądu.

 11. Jeżeli przewód zasilający urządzenie ulegnie uszkodzeniu, powinien zostać wymieniony przez  
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       producenta, jego autoryzowany serwis napraw lub odpowiednio wykwalifikowanego specjalistę.  

       Aby uniknąć uszkodzenia przewodu zasilającego unikaj jego zwijania, zginania i ściskania oraz  

       trzymaj go z dala od źródeł ciepła.

 12. Jeżeli blender wykazuje oznaki uszkodzenia, zrezygnuj z jego użycia i skontaktuj się ze sprze- 

        dawcą bądź autoryzowanym serwisem.

 13. Ten produkt przeznaczony jest jedynie do użytku domowego.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

Pierwsze użycie

 • Wyjmij urządzenie z opakowania.

 • Wyczyść zdejmowaną końcówkę blendera oraz ostrze przy pomocy ściereczki, ciepłej 

wody oraz odrobiny detergentu.

Sposób użycia 

 1. Podłącz zdejmowaną końcówkę blendera do jego korpusu przekręcając ją od symbolu otwartej  

     kłódki w kierunku zamkniętej.

 2. Podłącz wtyczkę urządzenia do źródła prądu.

 3. Zanurz końcówkę blendera z ostrzem w pojemniku z żywnością, którą chcesz zblendować. Nie  

     zanurzaj urządzenia powyżej linii łączenia końcówki z korpusem urządzenia.

 4. Naciśnij przycisk “I” lub ”II” aby zacząć blendowanie. Nie przekraczaj 50 sekund ciągłej pracy  

     urządzenia.

 5. Po skończonej pracy odłącz urządzenie od prądu. Zdejmij końcówkę blendera przekręcając ją  

     w kierunku od zamkniętej kłódki do otwartej, a następnie wyczyść ją.

CZYSZCZENIE

 • Przed rozpoczęciem czyszczenia odłącz urządzenie od prądu. I odłącz zdejmowaną  

  końcówkę.

 • Nigdy nie dotykaj ostrzy dłonią.

 • Przed kontaktem blendera z żywnością zawsze upewnij się, że jest ona dokładnie  

  wyczyszczona.

 • Niektóre rodzaje żywności, takie jak marchewka, mogą powodować barwienie tworzywa,  

  z którego zbudowana jest obudowa urządzenia. Regularne czyszczenie pomaga usunąć  

  przebarwienia.
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Ten symbol oznacza, że produkt ten nie powinien być wyrzucany razem z innymi od-

padami domowymi w całej UE. Aby zapobiec potencjalnym szkodom dla środowiska 

lub zdrowia ludzkiego w wyniku niekontrolowanego usuwania odpadów oraz w celu 

promowania zrównoważonego ponownego wykorzystania zasobów, należy je pod-

dać recyklingowi. Aby zwrócić zużyte urządzenie, należy skorzystać ze specjalnych 

systemów zwrotu i odbioru zużytej elektroniki lub skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą, u którego zakupiono 

produkt. Powinien on odebrać produkt do bezpiecznego recyklingu.

DANE TECHNICZNE

Napięcie: 220-240V 

Moc: 1200W

II klasa ochronności Communate Europpene
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Importer deklaruje, że wyrób został wyprodukowany zgodnie z Dyrektywą Niskonapięcio-
wą LVD 2014/35/EU, Dyrektywą o Kompatybilności Elektromagnetycznej EMC 2014/30/EU, 

Dyrektywą ws. Ograniczenia stosowania niektórych niebezpiecznych substancji w sprzęcie 
elektrycznym i elektronicznym RoHS 2011/65/EU.

Importer: 
Aspa ELECTRO Sp. z o.o.

51-162 Wrocław, ul. Macieja Miechowity 1

MAGAZYN GŁÓWNY/SERWIS:
ul. Bierutowska 81 bud. A

51-317 Wrocław
tel./fax: +48 71 722 52 88

e-mail: reklamacje@aspa.pl 
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Instruction Manual
HAND BLENDER

Model: JK - 2020

CONGRATULATIONS!

Dear Consumer, thank you for choosing the Polish brand Łucznik. Hand blender is  
a product of everyday use - for your safety, convenience and trouble-free use of 
the device, we recommend that you read this user manual before the first use.
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HAND-HELD BLENDER

 A - Speed“I” Low speed

 B - Speed“II” High speed

 C - Motor Unit

 D - Blade attachment

 

SAFETY

 1.   Close supervision is necessary when and appliance near children.

 2.   If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or  

       similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

 3.   This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical,  

       sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been  

       given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for  

       their safety.

 4.   Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance. 

GENERAL

 • Take special care when preparing food for babies, the elderly and infirm. Always ensure  

                  that the hand-held blender’s shaft is thoroughly sterilized. Use a sterilizing solution in  

                  accordance with the sterilizing solution manufacturer’s instructions.

 •  Never touch the blades while the machine’s plugged in.

 •  Keep fingers, hair, clothing, and utensils away from moving parts.

 •  Unplug after use and before changing attachments.
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 •  Never blend hot oil or fat.

 •  Don’t let children or infirm people use the hand blender without supervision.

 •  Never use a damaged hand-held blender, Get it checked or repaired in your local place.

 •  Never put the power handle in water or let the cord or plug get wet-you could get an  

  electric shock.

 •  Never let the cord touch hot surfaces or hand down where a child grabs it.

 •  Never use an unauthorized attachment.

 •   Young children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with this appliance.

Important 

 •   With heavy mixtures, don’t use your hand blender for longer than 50 seconds in any  

    four minutes period-it’ll overheat.

 •   Only use your hand blender for its intended domestic use.

Before using for the first time

 1. Remove all packaging. 

 2. Wash the parts: see ‘cleaning’.

Know your hand blender

To use the hand blender with hand-held accessory

 ● You can merge liquids and solids into a blend.

For beaker blending

 ● Put the base/lid on the bottom of the beaker. (This stops the beaker sliding on the worktop.)

 ● Don’t fill the beaker above 800ml.

For saucepan blending

Take the pan off the heat and let it cool slightly, otherwise your hand-held blender could overheat.

 1.  Fit the power handle inside the blender shaft, turn and lock.

 2.  Plug in. To avoid splashing, place the blade in the food before switching on.
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 3. Hold the beaker steady. Then press either speed button. 

  Don’t let liquid get above the join between the power handle and blender shaft.

  Move the blade through the food and use a stabbing action.

  If your blender gets blocked, unplug before clearing.

 4. After use, unplug and dismantle.

WARNING:

 - Always disconnect the blender from the supply if it is left unattended and before assembling,  

   disassembling or cleaning;

 - Do not allow children to use the blender without supervision.

Processing guide

CLEANING

 • Always switch off the appliance and disconnect from supply before changing accessories  

  or approaching parts that move in use.

 • Don’t touch the sharp blades.

 • Take special care when preparing food for babies, the elderly and infirm. Always ensure  

  that the hand-held blender shaft is thoroughly sterilized. Use a sterilizing solution in  

  accordance with the sterilizing solution manufacturer’s instructions.

 • Some foods, e.g. carrot, may discolour the plastic. Rubbing with a cloth dipped vegetable  

  oil help remove discolouring.

The list of the marking symbol



10

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other house-

hold wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or 

human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote 

the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use 

the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was 

purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe recycling.

DANE TECHNICZNE

Voltage: 220-240V 

Power: 1200W

II protection class Communate Europpene
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The importer declares that the product has been manufactured in accordance with the LVD 
Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU, Directive on Electromagnetic Compatibility EMC 2014/30/EU 
and the Directive on restrictions on the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and 

electronic equipment RoHS2 2011/65/EU. 

Importer: 
ASPA Electro Sp. z o.o.

ul. Miechowity 1, 51-162 Wrocław, Poland

MAGAZYN GŁÓWNY/SERWIS:
ul. Bierutowska 81 bud. A

51-317 Wrocław
tel./fax: +48 71 722 52 88

e-mail: reklamacje@aspa.pl 

INFORMATION
on the treatment of used electrical and electronic equipment

To observe the regulations regarding use and disposal of electronic and electric equipment, please be 
advised of the following: 

1. Worn electrical and electronic equipment must not be placed with other wastes. Such equipment 
should be collected selectively, as indicated by the marking on the product’s packaging and in this 
manual (crossed-out waste container). 

2. Failure to observe this rule may result in a threat to the environment and human health resulting 
from the presence of components which are considered hazardous or dangerous for the environment 
(such as electrical wiring, plastics, batteries, switches, printed circuit boards, etc.) in the equipment. 
To avoid such a threat, the equipment should be collected and appropriately processed by speciali-
zed companies. 

3. This manual contains information on all the basic parameters of the device. Remember that your 
household plays an important role in contributing to re-use and recovery, including recycling, of used 
equipment. This is done in particular through participation in the collection of used equipment. 

Be advised that in most countries used equipment can be returned free of additional charge (save 
eventual shipping costs) at the store where it was purchased, or at a specialized recycling center or 
company dealing in processing, re- covery (incl. recycling) and the disposal of hazardous components. 
For details, please contact your local government representative. Disassembly of used equipment is 
not allowed.

WE WISH YOU SATISFACTION WITH THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT !


